
 
 

 
 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Tuesday 9 April 2013 
10 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair 
Councillor Kennedy (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair 
Councillors Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Boyd (Torridge District Council), Greenslade 
(North Devon District Council), Diviani (East Devon District Council), Dolphin (Cornwall 
Council), Folkes (Cornwall Council), Hare-Scott (Mid Devon District Council), Hicks (Isles of 
Scilly), Maddern (Cornwall Council), Oliver (Torbay Council), Penberthy (Plymouth City 
Council, Saltern (South Hams District Council), Sanders (West Devon Borough Council), Sutton 
(Exeter City Council), Williams (Plymouth City Council) and Wood (Cornwall Council) 
 
Independent members: 

Yvonne Atkinson (Devon) and Mike Firbank (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly) 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the meeting room and during the course of the meeting, members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

Although the public seating areas are not filmed, by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, the public are consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings 
for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
c/o Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Judith Shore, Democratic 
and Member Support Manager 
T 01752 304494 
E judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
28 March 2013 

Public Document Pack



DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by members. 
  
2. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 14) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 

2013. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
  
 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 
 
Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth PL1 2AA or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk.  Questions must be received at least 5 complete 
working days before the meeting. 

  
5. FINAL POLICE AND CRIME PLAN   (Pages 15 - 30) 
  
 The Police and Crime Commissioner, Mr Tony Hogg, will present the published Police 

and Crime Plan to the Panel. 
  
6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON 

ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS   
(Pages 31 - 38) 

  
 The Police and Crime Commissioner has provided the Panel with a report which he 

proposes to provide to the Panel on a regular basis, regarding the activities and decisions 
he has made to date. The report also details any forthcoming planned events. 

  
7. PROPOSAL FOR HANDLING NON-CRIMINAL 

COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER   

(Pages 39 - 50) 

  
 Options for the handling of non-criminal complaints will be presented to the Panel for 

their consideration. 
  
8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 51 - 56) 
  
 The Panel will consider options and issues for inclusion into their scrutiny work 

programme. 



 

  
9. FUTURE MEETING DATE    
  
 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on Thursday 11 July. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 February 2013 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

Friday 8 February 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair 
Mike Firbank (Independent member), Vice Chair 
Councillors Atkinson, Barker, Boyd, Diviani, Dolphin, Greenslade, Hare-Scott, 
Hicks, Maddern, Oliver, Paynter, Penberthy, Saltern, Sanders, Sutton and Williams. 
 
Independent member:  Yvonne Atkinson 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Folkes (substitute: Councillor Paynter), 
Kennedy and Wood 
 
Also in attendance:   Peter Aley, Head of Safer Communities, Sarah Hopkins, 
Community Safety Partnership Manager, Judith Shore, Democratic and Member 
Services Manager, Bernadette Smith (Senior HR Adviser), Tim Howes (Assistant 
Director for Democracy and Governance) 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 3.17 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

27. MINUTES   
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2013 are approved and 
signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 

28. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   
 
AGREED that, in the absence of Councillor Kennedy, Mr Firbank acts as the Vice 
Chair for the meeting. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
Personal interests 
 
Mike Firbank – he undertook chaplaincy work in Camborne and Redruth and a 
number of close friends were serving police officers 
 
Councillor Barker – he was responsible for budgetary matters at Teignbridge 
District Council 
 
Councillor Greenslade – his son in law was a serving police officer in the Devon and 
Cornwall force; he was Director of Exeter airport; he knew and had worked with 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 February 2013 

Mr Sawyer for some time and he was responsible for budgetary matters at Devon 
County Council 
 
Councillor Sanders – he was responsible for budgetary matters at Devon County 
Council 
 
Bernadette Smith – a family member was a serving police officer in the Devon and 
Cornwall force 
 

30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

31. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE ROLE OF CHIEF CONSTABLE 
OF DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE   
 
The Chair advised that the confirmation hearing was being held in order to consider 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed appointment to the position of 
Chief Constable of Devon and Cornwall Police.  He welcomed Mr Sawyer (the 
preferred candidate) and Mr Hogg (the Police and Crime Commissioner [PCC]) to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chair advised Mr Sawyer that during the course of the hearing the Panel hoped 
to gain further information from him about how he met the criteria for the post and 
his suitability for the role and would ask him a series of questions to enable them to 
assess his professional competence and personal independence. 
 
After the confirmation hearing, the Panel would meet in private to consider the 
appointment and the press and public would be asked to leave the meeting.  The 
PCC would then be advised of the Panel’s decision.   
 
The following questions were asked and answers given. 
 
Personal independence 
 
Cllr Croad: in your role, you would be expected to maintain political independence 
from the PCC and his office but you would also be expected to support and assist 
the PCC with the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan.  What did he see as the 
challenges and opportunities in this respect and how would he deal with this? 
 
Mr Sawyer responded that operational independence was enshrined in the Home 
Secretary’s policing protocol and the office of Chief Constable took an oath of 
independence to serve the Crown and the public.  He took the oath very seriously.  
He had been a serving police officer for 27 years and in previous roles (including in 
counter terrorism) he had maintained a tradition of operational independence.  He 
had regard to the environment in which he worked which included local autho
[...]
e 
Commissioner, the Chief Constable and their support staff, the precept proposal is 
accepted without further recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
Subject:  Final Police and Crime Plan 
 
Date:   9 April 2013 
 
Author: Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager    
 
Organisation: Plymouth City Council (Host authority) 
 
Contact:  Tel: (01752) 305542 Email: sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk  
 
Executive Summary: 

Section 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 20111 requires that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) must issue a Police and Crime Plan within the financial year in which 
each ordinary election is held or as soon as practical after taking up office.  In preparing the Plan, 
the PCC is required to consult with the Chief Constable. The PCC and Community Safety 
Partnerships have a reciprocal duty to have regard to each other’s priorities.  

The Act also requires that Police and Crime Panel (PCP) review the PCC’s draft Police and Crime 
Plan, or any variation. The PCC is required to have regard to any report or recommendations 
made by the PCP in relation to the draft plan or any variation and give a response to any report or 
recommendations and publish that response.  The plan is both a core planning tool for PCCs and 
an important mechanism for communicating their intentions to the public, police, partners, panel 
and other stakeholders.  

The Panel was consulted on the draft Plan at the meetings held on 17 January and 8 February 
2013.  The Panel agreed the final draft of the Plan at the meeting on 8 February 2013 subject to 
the PCC reviewing the webcast and taking account of the feedback provided at that meeting. 

The Police and Crime Plan before the Panel today (Appendix 1) is the final document which the 
PCC was required to finalise and publish by 31 March 2013. 

 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel considers whether it 
wishes to endorse the final version of the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
 
Alternative options considered, and reasons for recommended action: 
 
The Panel can decide not to endorse the final version but this will have no further impact on the 
Police and Crime Plan.   The Panel and the PCC have complied with the statutory functions as 
stated in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.   
 
Background Papers: none 
 

                                                 
1 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents/enacted   

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 

 

1. Background  

1.1  Members will recall that, at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 January 
 2013, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave a presentation about the emerging 
 strategic themes, objectives and priorities for the Police and Crime Plan and how they 
 would be delivered. 

1.2   At that meeting, the PCC confirmed that the Plan was still under development and that the 
 consultation period with members of the public would start in the next few days.  

1.3   At the Police and Crime Panel meeting of 8 February 2013, the PCC presented the draft 
 Plan; stated that the consultation had resulted in 140 responses and also advised that he 
 (PCC) had fully consulted with the Chief Constable about the plan. 

1.4  It was agreed at the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel of 8 February that the: 

• Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel approve the Police and Crime Plan subject 
to comments made to the PCC by members of the Panel and recorded on the webcast 
and in the minutes; and 

• Police and Crime Commissioner is requested to submit a final copy of the Plan to 
members of the Police and Crime Panel prior to its next publication. 

1.5  Members may ask further questions about the final version of the Plan.  However, the 
 final version cannot now be changed as it must be published by 31 March 2013. 

 

Pag
[...]
vancement of equality 
and good community relations and will integrate equality considerations into the day-to-day business of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. I will also hold the Chief Constable to account for the exercise of his duties relating to equality and diversity 
within the police force. I will publish an Equality, Diversity and Human Rights framework shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



5 Police and Crime Plan for Devon and Cornwall 2013-2017 

 

My police and crime objectives  
 
My Vision: 
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly as the safest area of the country, served by the best police force 
 

My Mission: 

To cut crime and the fear of crime by bringing policing closer to the public 
 

My Objectives: 
 
Reducing crime and bringing offenders to justice 

• Reducing crime by finding lasting solutions 
• Reducing re-offending  and bringing offenders to justice  
• Focusing on alcohol related violence  
• Protecting the most vulnerable with a focus on domestic, 

family and sexual abuse and better awareness and 
response to so called hidden crimes 

• Working to better understand and respond to crimes 
motivated by prejudice against someone’s beliefs or 
circumstances, such as hate and mate crime  

• Improving road safety through education and enforcement 
• Reducing anti social behaviour  
• Increasing the safety of the vulnerable , young and victims 

by protection from those posing the most serious harm 
• Supporting early intervention programmes that address 

drug and alcohol misuse, mental health issues and young 
offenders 

 

Giving victims and witnesses a stronger voice 
• Being a champion for victims and witnesses through 

the criminal justice system 
• Supporting the criminal justice system to deliver a 

simpler, swifter and more transparent service 
• Better aligning the help and assistance offered by the 

police, other agencies and the voluntary and charitable 
sector 

• Giving victims a greater say, particularly in
[...]
devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk 
Facebook www.facebook.com/devonandcornwallpcc 
YouTube channel 
www.youtube.com/user/DevonandCornwallPCC 
Twitter @DC_PCC 
Call me (01392) 225555 
 

 
 
Write to me  
Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
Endeavour House 
Woodwater Park 
Pynes Hill  
Exeter  
EX2 5WH 

- 
 P

age 30



 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
Subject Police and Crime Commissioner’s Report on 

Activities and Decisions 
 
Date:     9 April 2013 
 
Author:         Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships 

  Manager  
 
Organisation:   Host Authority, Plymouth City Council 
 
Contact:    Tel: 01752 305542  
     Email:  sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
 
Executive Summary: 

The Police and Crime Panel exists to scrutinise the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), and 
also to support the PCC in the effective exercise of his functions, acting as a critical friend.  

In promoting openness and transparency the PCC has provided the Panel with a report (Appendix 
1) which he proposes to provide to the Panel on a regular basis, regarding the activities and 
decisions he has made to date. The report also details any forthcoming planned events.  
 
The Panel is invited to consider the usefulness and frequency of such a report. 
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel considers whether: 

• it is helpful for the Panel to receive a regular report from the PCC in this format 

• it wishes to make any suggestions for the future content and frequency of these reports.  

The Panel has a duty to scrutinise decisions made or any actions taken by the PCC in connection 
with the exercise of the PCC functions and this report provides another method for the Panel to 
do so. 

 
Alternative options considered, and reasons for recommended action: 
 
The Panel is considering a separate report today on options for fulfilling their scrutiny function and 
propo
[...]
tion: Plymouth City Council (Host authority) 
 
Contact:  Tel:     01752 305408   Email: sarah.hopkins@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
   
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this paper is to: 
 
a) summarise the statutory functions of the Police and Crime Panel (the PCP) 
b) make proposals for dealing with non-criminal complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (the PCC) 

c) identify the options available to the Panel; and 
d) recommend the adoption of a procedure for dealing with such complaints 

 
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) has prepared a report (attached) 
setting out their proposals. 
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel: 
 
1. consider the adoption of option D for handling non-criminal complaints about the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, as outlined in the OPCC’s report. 

2. reviews the arrangements after they have been in operation for a period of one year 
 
Should the Panel prefer Option D, it is recommended that: 
 
a) a summary document about complaints received and resolved is presented to each Panel 
meeting by the OPCC 

b) twice a year, the Panel receives a detailed report about the themes, trends, significant 
issues and relevant data about complaints received and resolved; and  

c) a robust ‘dip-sampling’ process is agreed and delegated to the chair of the Panel in 
consultation with the host authority’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
Alternative options considered, and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Legislation requires that a formal arrangement concerning the handling of non-criminal complaints 
about the PCC is agreed.  
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 Police and Crime Panels have a statutory responsibility to deal with non-criminal 

complaints against the PCC (and his deputy where one is appointed).  PCPs may delegate 
some or all of those functions. 
 

1.2 Complaints about the PCC will inevitably include a wide range of issues some of which 
should be redirected to other individuals or organisations. 
 

1.3 Some complaints may be disagreements about a particular policy of the PCC and, 
therefore, not categorised as a complaint.  These would need to be treated with sensitivity 
when notifying the complainant and referring the matter to the PCC for their 
consideration/information. 
 

1.4 Other complaints may need to be referred to the: 
 

• PCC if the complaint is about the Chief Constable 
• Devon and Cornwall Police Professional Standards Department if the complaint is 
about the police 

• Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) in the case of serious/criminal  
complaints 

 
1.5 Although awareness about all complaints relating to the PCC and policing matters may 

provide useful information to assist with the PCP’s wider scrutiny work, the scope of the 
PCP’s activity in dealing with non-criminal complaints about the PCC is much more 
narrowly drawn.  Such complaints may include, for example, rudeness or making 
inappropriate references to people, places or issues. 

 
1.6 If the PCP decides to delegate any or all of its functions, it should ensure that it has 

appropriate measures in place to check that complaints are being dealt with in a way it 
considers satisfactory. 

 
2. Options for handling non-criminal complaints about the PCC 
 
2.1 In the attached report from the OPCC, four options for the handling of complaints are 

outlined. 
 
2.2 The advantages and disadvantages of each are summarised as follows: 
 
3. Option A: The Panel/host authority retains all functions (receive, record, 

categorise and informally resolve complaints) 
 
3.1 Advantages: 
 

• Allows access to all information in the incoming ‘complaint postbag’, which may be 
useful in providing the PCP with a better overview of issues and could help inform the 
PCP’s wider scrutiny work. 

• Makes it easier for the PCP to properly supervise the handling of complaints. 
• Gene
[...]
hat 
comprise the Panel. 
 

6.2 Disadvantages: 
 

• Robust additional procedures would be needed for the PCP to be satisfied that 
complaint handling and informal resolution of complaints were being dealt with in a 
satisfactory manner and that, where necessary, matters would be referred to the 
IPCC rather than being dealt with informally 

• Providing reassurance to the public that there is an independent process in place for 
dealing with complaints about the PCC would be more difficult. 

 
 
7 Preferred option 
 
7.1 The likely number of complaints will be one of the factors which will influence the balance 

of advantages and disadvantages outlined above.  The level of complaints is, at this stage, 
impossible to estimate as it will depend upon a number of unforeseen variables including: 

 
• the PCC (and his deputy, if appointed) and how controversial their plans are 
• local media coverage 
• controversial issues locally 
• how well the complaints arrangements are advertised 

 
7.2 Currently, the OPCC is handling the receipt, recoding and categorisation of complaints.  

To-date, no non-criminal complaints have been received by the OPCC.  This is in line with 
the majority of Panels across the country. 

 
7.3 The host authority’s officers and the chair of the Panel have carefully considered the 

advantages and disadvantages of each option and, on balance, suggest that the Panel 
considers the adoption of option D. 

 
7.4 In order to ensure that robust procedures are in place to ensure that complaint handling 

and resolution is dealt with satisfactorily, it is suggested that ‘dip sampling’ includes 
checking that: 

 
a) the complaints procedure is well publicised and easily understood 
b) robust procedures for the receipt and recording of complaints are in place 
c) complaints are ‘sifted’ and recorded in a fair and transparent way and are not, for 
example, lost in the system 

d) complaints are responded to in a timely fashion 
e) complaints are de
[...]
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees have been reflecting on the work that 
 they have undertaken over the past 4 years.  They are of the view that more overview and 
 scrutiny work needs to be done in relation to crime and community safety in the new Council’s 
 administration and has recommended to the new Council that this takes place including the 
 relationship with the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
4.4 Plymouth – in 2011 and 2012 the Customer & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 scrutinised the spike in serious acquisitive crime which has since reduced.  They have also been 
 scrutinising the developments and implementation of the Police and Crime Panel (with Plymouth 
 as the Host Authority).  They also scrutinise, from time to time, crime levels generally. 
 
4.5 South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council - are holding scrutiny meetings 
 in June 2013 on the topic of Community Safety Partnership.  
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 FINAL POLICE AND CRIME PLAN
	Police & Crime Plan FINAL

	6 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS
	PCCs report to the Panel re activities FINAL

	7 PROPOSAL FOR HANDLING NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	OPCC appendix to non criminal complaints report FINAL with annex

	8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

Tuesday 9 April 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Croad, in the Chair 
Councillors Diviani (minute 41 onwards), Folkes, Hare-Scott, Penberthy, Saltern, 
Sutton and Tuffin (substitute for Councillor Williams) 
 
Independent members:  Yvonne Atkinson and Mike Firbank 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Barker, Boyd, Dolphin, Maddern, Kennedy, 
Oliver, Williams and Wood 
 
In attendance: Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety Partnership Manager, Judith Shore, 
Democratic and Member Support Manager and Lynn Clark, Police and Crime Panel 
Co-ordinator 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

34. CHAIR'S REMARKS   
 
The Chair advised members that Councillor Hicks, who represented the Isles of 
Scilly Council on the Police and Crime Panel and had given lengthy service as a 
councillor had very recently passed away.  He asked members to observe a period of 
silence as a mark of respect.     
 
The Chair then introduced and welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), Mr Tony Hogg to the meeting.  He also introduced the Commissioner’s staff: 
the Chief Executive, Mrs Sue Howl; the Treasurer, Mr Duncan Walton and the 
Communications Manager, Mr Mark Tyler. 
 

35. APOLOGIES   
 
The Chair advised that there were currently insufficient members present for the 
meeting to be quorate.  However, there were no decisions to be made immediately 
and it was hoped that one of the late arriving members would be present for agenda 
item 7. 
 

36. MINUTES   
 
There were too few members present to formally approve the minutes and it was 
hoped that the meeting would be quorate later on with the arrival of another 
member.  It would then be proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

February 2013 were approved, subject to the amendments recorded below, and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

• Ms Atkinson being marked present as an independent member, not as a 
councillor 
 

• Ms Atkinson not being referred to as ‘Mrs’ (minute 31) 
 
(See minute 43 below)  
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

38. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

39. FINAL POLICE AND CRIME PLAN   
 
The Chair advised that this was the third presentation that Panel members had 
received about the Plan.  The final draft of the Plan had been agreed at the previous 
meeting subject to the PCC reviewing the webcast and taking account of the minutes 
following which the PCC was requested to submit a copy to members prior to 
publication.  This he had done.  This final version could not be further amended by 
the Panel.  He then asked the PCC to present the final version of the Plan.  
 
Prior to commencing the presentation, the PCC also paid tribute to Councillor 
Hicks. 
 
The PCC gave his presentation. The presentation notes and the webcast of the 
meeting can be found on the council’s website: http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov 
and http://www.plymouth.public-i.tv 
 
The Chair thanked the PCC for his presentation and members asked questions and 
received answers about the following: 
 

• Police and crime objectives (p21): it was suggested that the wording under 
the 5th bullet point was amended to, ‘working to better understand and 
respond to crimes motivated by prejudice such as hate and mate crime’.  The 
PCC agreed, though the current version of the Plan could not be amended. 
 

• The PCC’s appointment of advisers in relation to equality of opportunity and 
an open recruitment process.  The PCC confirmed that it was his intention to 
select his own advisers without following a formal process but that he would 
keep the Panel advised about his decisions. 
 

• Fewer Police and Community Support Officers (PCSOs) could diminish the 
role of neighbourhood and community policing.  The PCC confirmed that 
budget reductions had resulted in difficult choices being made and that this 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

would be an operational decision for the Chief Constable. 
 

• Reducing crime was the objective however it was anticipated that the number 
of crimes in, for example, the area of domestic violence would increase.  The 
PCC confirmed that the reporting of such crimes would be encouraged. 
 

• In relation to the appointment of a Deputy PCC, members were advised that 
the PCC had not yet made a decision but this would be reassessed in the light 
of future workloads. 
 

• The PCC confirmed that there were challenges in connecting with the under 
25 age group and he was considering how best to do this. 
 

• The areas of victim support and changes to the probation were matters of 
concern and the PCC was actively considering these areas. 
 

• In relation to change management and issues around job evaluation there was 
a considerable amount of work to be undertaken and the PCC was working 
towards stability. 
 

• The PCC was planning to work with partners and be innovative around 
enabling members of the public to make contact easily with the PCC and his 
office. 

 
The meeting was still inquorate and could not take a formal decision about the 
Police and Crime Plan but those members present tacitly endorsed the Plan. 
 

40. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON ACTIVITIES 
AND DECISIONS   
 
The Chair advised members that the PCC proposed to provide his report to the 
Panel on a regular basis with the view of being open and transparent about his 
activities and decisions.  
 
Members commented that they found the report useful and would like to receive a 
regular update from the PCC. 
 
(The meeting was then adjourned for ten minutes.) 
 

41. PROPOSAL FOR HANDLING NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS ABOUT 
THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   
 
(Due to the arrival of Councillor Diviani during this item of business, the meeting 
became quorate and could take formal decisions.) 
 
The Chair reminded members that the Panel had previously decided (on 17 January 
2013) to delegate the handling of non-criminal complaints about the PCC to the 
Chief Executive of the PCC’s office for an initial period of three months. 
 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

The Community Safety Partnership Manager thanked the office of the PCC for 
agreeing to handle complaints in the interim and added that no such complaints had 
been received to-date about the PCC.  She advised that the report sought to clarify 
the Panel’s role and responsibility and outlined four options for undertaking the 
work.  Officers and the Chair had carefully considered the advantages and 
disadvantages of each and the report summarised those options.  On balance, option 
D was preferred.  It was suggested that the Panel reviewed the process after one 
year.  
 
The Chief Executive of the office of the PCC advised that, whichever option was 
selected, the Panel retained overall responsibility for the process.  The PCC’s office 
already had a robust complaints process and an experienced team who carefully 
assessed different types of criminal and non-criminal complaints.  She confirmed that 
if the Panel selected option D she would accept that delegation. 
 
At this stage, the Chief Executive confirmed that the number of non-criminal 
complaints could not be anticipated and that her office responded to all complaints 
and took each one seriously.  She confirmed the distinction between matters of 
opinion: for example a complaint that there were not enough police officers available 
which would be referred to the PCC for a response; complaints about the behaviour 
of the police/specific incidents and potentially criminal issues which were referred to 
the Independent Police Complaints Commission. 
 
Members considered that option D was acceptable subject to a robust checking 
procedure being agreed.  They asked that the Vice Chair was also given delegated 
authority to ensure continuity in the event of the Chair being unavailable. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
a) a summary document about complaints received and resolved will be 

presented to each Panel meeting by the OPCC. 
 

b) twice a year, the Panel will receive a detailed report about the themes, 
trends, significant issues and relevant data about complaints received and 
resolved 
 

c) a robust ‘dip-sampling’ process will be agreed and delegated to the Chair 
and/or the Vice Chair of the Panel in consultation with the host authority’s 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
42. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Chair recommended that the Panel developed a pro-active scrutiny work 
programme. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership Manager reminded members that the guidance 
issued by the Local Government Association (LGA) stated that Panels could operate 
in a purely reactive way in terms of their statutory and special functions, recognising 
that there were limited resources and a limited number of meetings in any one year.  



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

However, the LGA had recommended that Panels should consider the advantages of 
carrying out a proactive scrutiny programme. 
 
A proactive approach could be to encourage the Panel and local authorities in the 
peninsula to co-ordinate existing scrutiny programmes for crime and community 
safety to reduce duplication of work, potentially provide opportunities for joint 
scrutiny arrangements or, at the very least, provide an opportunity for shared 
learning. 
 
Further to consultation with Panel members, the report outlined a number of areas 
that the Panel may wish to investigate.  In order to ensure the necessary officer 
support, scrutiny topics would need to be prioritised. 
Members commented that scrutiny could include: 
 

• a review of Community Safety Partnerships to examine the effectiveness of 
partnership working 
 

• pre-decision scrutiny of the PCC’s performance management framework 
before it is finalised 
 

• support with agreeing the diversity framework 
 

• neighbourhood policing – encourage engagement with all partners across the 
peninsula regarding changes 
 

• the process for encouraging reporting and improving monitoring in the areas 
of domestic and sexual abuse and victim support. 

 
Members agreed that it was important to avoid duplication of work and to agree 
priorities within the Panel’s programme of scrutiny.  It was also important not to 
review areas too early as new arrangements needed time to ‘bed in’.  The first 
priority would be to consider the PCC’s commissioning arrangements. 
 
The Democratic and Member Support Manager advised that officers could draft a 
scrutiny programme based upon members’ suggestions. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
a) the Democratic and Member Support Manager and the Community Safety 

Partnership Manager will draw up more detailed proposals for the Panel’s 
scrutiny work programme 
 

b) the Panel’s priority will be to consider the PCC’s commissioning 
arrangements 

 
43. MINUTES   

 
There were previously too few members present to formally approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8 February 2013.  However, the meeting was now quorate. 
 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Tuesday 9 April 2013 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2013 are approved, 
subject to the amendments recorded below, and signed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

• Ms Atkinson being marked present as an independent member, not as a 
councillor  

• Ms Atkinson not being referred to as ‘Mrs’  

44. FUTURE MEETING DATE   
 
A discussion took place around days on which week day meetings should be held.  It 
was agreed to canvass members’ availability after the May elections.  The next 
meeting would be held on Thursday 11 July. 
 
 
 
 
 


